The Group has early adopted the International Financial Reporting Standard 11 “Joint
Arrangements” (IFRS 11) which replaces the International Accounting Standard 31 “Interests
in joint ventures” (IAS 31).

In accordance with IFRS 11 the use of equity method is compulsory in contrast to IAS 31
which allowed the proportionate consolidation method, which was the method used by the
Group on the date of the incorporation of the joint venture L’ Union Branded Residences in
2011. As a result the comparative figures of the condensed interim consolidated statement of
comprehensive income and the condensed interim consolidated balance sheet have been
restated to conform with the application of the equity method of accounting which is used as
from 1 January 2013.

The Cyprus Cement Public Company Limited

(22)

16 Prior year adjustment (continued)

Following the above, the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income
and the condensed interim consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2012 and for the
period ended 301 June 2012 respectively, have been restated as follows:

Effect on consolidated Balance Sheet As previously
stated

Change in
accounting policy Restated

31 December 2012 31 December 2012 31 December 2012
€ € €

Inventories 3.069.150 (1.429.694) 1.639.456
Trade and other receivables 1.950.151 (9.863) 1.940.288
Investment in joint ventures - 1.257.583 1.257.583
Cash and cash equivalents 508.331 (437.240) 71.091
Trade and other payables (5.356.879) 619.214 (4.737.665)

___________ ___________ ___________
Total effect of restatement (170.753) - (170.753)

=========== =========== ===========

Effect on consolidated condensed
statement of comprehensive income

As previously
stated

Change in
accounting policy Restated

1 January 2012-
30 June 2012

1 January 2012-
30 June 2012

1 January 2012-
30 June 2012

€ € €

Operating and administrative expenses (9.836.996) 4.793 (9.832.203)
Share of loss of joint venture - (4.793) (4.793)

___________ ___________ ___________
Net effect of restatement (9.836.996) - (9.836.996)

=========== =========== ===========

17 Contingent liabilities and commitments

As at 30 June 2013, there were no capital commitments for the Group which were not
provided for in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

There were no significant changes in the Group’s contingencies and capital commitments from

those that were presented in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2012.

18 Related party transactions

The Group is controlled by C.C.C. Holdings & Investments Public Company Limited, which is
registered in Cyprus. The ultimate holding company is George S. Galatariotis & Sons Limited.